

No. 22-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ZIONIST ORGANIZATION OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SUSAN B. TUCHMAN

Counsel of Record

ZIONIST ORGANIZATION OF AMERICA

633 Third Avenue, Suite 31-B

New York, New York 10017

(212) 481-1500

stuchman@zoa.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

318921



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>Hardison’s</i> De Minimis Cost Standard Is Not In Title VII’s Text, Is Contrary To The Plain Meaning Of “Undue Hardship,” And Is Inconsistent With The “Undue Hardship” Standard Applied In Other Federal Laws.	3
II. At A Time When Antisemitism Is A Serious and Alarming Problem, Including In The Workplace, Title VII Should Be Interpreted In A Way That Discourages, Rather Than Facilitates, Bigotry Against Jews.....	8
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020)	4, 6, 8
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021).....	5, 6, 7, 14
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 14
<i>Weber v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2000)	5, 6
STATUTES:	
29 U.S.C. § 207(r).....	7
38 U.S.C. §§ 4301-4335	7
38 U.S.C. § 4303(16).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)(A)	7
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	6

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Alexandra Chana Fishman, *Can We Trust Data Results on Jewish Discrimination? Not Always*, *Algemeiner* (Feb. 15, 2023), <https://www.algemeiner.com/2023/02/15/can-we-trust-data-results-on-jewish-discrimination-not-always/>12

American Jewish Committee, *The State of Antisemitism in America Report 2022*, <https://www.ajc.org/AntisemitismReport2022> . .12, 13

Anti-Defamation League Press Release, *ADL Audit Finds Antisemitic Incidents in United States Reached All-Time High in 2021* (Apr. 25, 2022), <https://www.adl.org/resources/press-release/adl-audit-finds-antisemitic-incidents-united-states-reached-all-time-high>9

Anti-Defamation League, *Audit of Antisemitic Incidents 2021*, <https://www.adl.org/audit2021>9

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)6

Dallan F. Flake, *Restoring Reasonableness to Workplace Religious Accommodations*, 95 Wash. L. Rev. 1673 (2020)5

Exodus 20:81

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Rachel C. Schneider, Deidra Carroll Coleman, Elaine Howard Ecklund & Denise Daniels, <i>How Religious Discrimination is Perceived in the Workplace: Expanding the View</i> , 8 Socius Jan.- Dec. 2022, first published online Jan. 24, 2022, https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/epdf/10.1177/23780231211070920	9, 10
Resume Builder, <i>1 in 4 Hiring Managers Say They are Less Likely to Move Forward with Jewish Applicants</i> (Jan. 19, 2023), https://www.resumebuilder.com/1-in-4-hiring-managers-say-they-are-less-likely-to-move-forward-with-jewish-applicants/	10, 11
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1969)	6
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>Resolution of the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Condemning Violence, Harassment, and Bias Against Jewish Persons in the United States</i> (May 26, 2021), https://www.eeoc.gov/resolution-us-equal-employment-opportunity-commission-condemning-violence-harassment-and-bias-0	13
Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1975).	6
